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November 9, 2015

VIA LAWYER’S SERVICE
Irene Kim Asbury, Secretary
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
PO Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

Re: In the Matter of the Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company Pursuant
to NJ.S.A. 40:55D-19 for a Determination that the Montville-Whippany 230 kV
Transmission Project is Reasonably Necessary for the Service, Convenience or
Welfare of the Public
BPU Docket No. EO15030383
OAL Docket No. PUC-08235-2015N

Dear Ms. Asbury:

This office represents the Township of Montville as intervenor in the above captioned
matter. In an Order effective on October 25, the Board of Public Utilities denied the Township of
Montville’s motion seeking establishment of an escrow account by Jersey Central Power and
Light.

Pursuant to NJ.A.C. 14:1-8.6, the Township of Montville hereby requests
reconsideration and a hearing regarding the Board of Public Utilities’ denial of the request for
escrow. In support of this request, the Township will rely upon the letter brief and certifications
attached hereto.

Respectfully,
SEMRAU

Enclosures

FCS/dms

cc: Hon. Letand S. McGee, A.L.J. - via e-mail
Clerk of the Office of Administrative Law - via e-mail
All parties on service list attached - via e-mail
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In the Matter of the Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company
Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-19 for a Determination that the Montville-Whippany 230 kV Transmission Project is

Reasonably Necessary for the Service,
Convenience or Welfare of the Public

BPU Docket No: EO-15030383
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JCP&L

Gregory Eisenstark, Esq.
Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf,
LLP
120 Albany Street Plaza
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
geisenstark@windelsmarx.com

Kevin Connelly
Jersey Central Power & Light
Company
300 Madison Avenue
P.O. Box 1911
Morristown, New Jersey 07960
kconnellv@ firstenergvcorp.com

Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esq.
FirstEnergy Service Company
Legal Department
2800 Pottsville Pike
Reading, PA 19612-6001
llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com

Scott Humphrys
76 South Main St.
Akron, OH 44308
sh~amphrys@firstenergyco~ .c~

John T, Toth
FirstEnergy Service Company
76 South Main Street
Akron, Ohio 44308
j ohntoth@firstenergvcor~.com

BPU

Kenneth Sheehan, Secretary
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th F1
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
Irene.asbu~@bpu.state.nj.us

Bethany Rocque-Romaine
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th FI
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
Bethany.rocque-
romaine@bpu.state.nj.us

Cynthia Covie
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th F1
P.O~ Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
Cynthia.covie@bpu.state.ni.us

Jerome May, Director
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9a~ F1
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
Jerome.may@bp u.state.nj .us

Paul Flanagan
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th F1
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
Paul.flanagan@bpu.state.nj.us

David Ballengee
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th F1
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
david.ballengee@bpu.state.nj.us

Carl Dzierawiec
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th F1
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
carl.dzierzawiec@bpu.state.ni.us

Megan Lupo
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th F1
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
Megan.lupo@bpu.state.nj.us

John Masiello
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th F1
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
john.masiello@bpu.state.nj.us



DAG

Caroline Vachier, DAG
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, 5t~ Floor
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
Caroline.vachier@dol.tps.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel

Stefanie A. Brand, Director
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Lisa Gurkas
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
lgurkas@rpa.state.ni.us

Brian O. Lipman, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
blipman@rpa.state.nj.us

Board of Chosen Freeholders

Clerk, Morris County Board of
Chosen Freeholders
Morris County Administration &
Records Building
P.O. Box 900
Morristown, NJ 07963-0900
dketchum@co.morris.nj.us

Morris County Administrator

County Administrator
Morris Count5r Administration &
Records Building
P.O. Box 900
Morristown, NJ 07963-0900
jbonanni@co.morris.nj.us

Alex Moreau, DAG
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
alex.moreau@dol.lps.state~,us

Ami Morita, DRA
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4t~, Floor
P.O. Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
amorita@rpa.state.nj.us

Brian Weeks, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4t~ Floor
P.O. Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
bweeks@rpa.state.nj.us

Carolyn Mclntosh, DAG
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
carolvn.mcintosh@dol.lps.s~

James Glassen, Esq.
Division of Rate Counse!
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
j glassen@rpa.state.nj .us

Angela Hickson
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
angela.hickson@dol.lps.state.nj.u~



East Hanover Township

Clerk
Township of East Hanover
411 Ridgedale Avenue
East Hanover, NJ 07936
p_~u~lam__@~easthanovertownship.com

Parsippanv-Trov Hills Township

Clerk
Parsippany-Troy Hills Township
Parsippany-Troy Hills Town Hall
1001 Parsippany Boulevard
Parsippany-Troy Hills, NJ 07054
ywazirmas@parsippan¥.net

Montville Township

Clerk
Montville Township
Municipal Building
195 Changebridge Road
Montville, NJ 07045-9498
tatkinson@montvillenj.org

Fred Semrau, Esq.
Dorsey & Semrau, LLC
714 Main Street
P.O. Box 228
Boonton, NJ 07005
fsemrau@dorsevsemrau.com

Montville Township Board of Education

Stephen J. Edelstein, Esq.
Schwartz Simon Edelstein & Celso
LLC
100 South Jefferson Road, Suite
200
Whippany, New Jersey 07981
SEdelstein(~sseclaw.com

James Tevis
Business Administrator/Board
Secretary
Montville Township Board of
Education
86 River Road
Montville, New Jersey 07045


